

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF COLPA, AGUDATH
ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AGUDAS HARABONIM,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF YOUNG ISRAEL,
ORTHODOX JEWISH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
RABBINICAL ALLIANCE OF AMERICA, AND
RABBINICAL COUNCIL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel
DENNIS RAPPS
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(646) 598-7316
drapps@dennisrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW,
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. JUDAISM HAS MANY “MINISTERS”	5
II. INDEPENDENCE AND AUTONOMY HAS MARKED THE AMERICAN JEWISH “MINISTRY”	7
III. THE POLISH JEWISH COMMUNITY WAS GIVEN RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY UNTIL 1764	9
IV. IN 1806 NAPOLEON IMPOSED GOVERNMENTAL CONTROL OVER FRENCH RELIGIOUS JEWRY.....	10
V. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STANDARD ENDANGERS THE RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY OF AMERICA’S JEWS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr.3d 546, 32 Cal. App.5th 1159 (Ct. App., Second District 2019)	14
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 463 Mass. 472, 975 N.E.2d 433 (2012)	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Encyclopaedia Judaica</i> (2d ed. 2007)	6, 9, 11
<i>Encyclopedia Talmudit</i>	5
Ethics of the Fathers (<i>Pirkei Avot</i>)	6
<i>Jewish Encyclopedia</i> (1907)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities

Abraham J. Karp, <i>Haven and Home: A History of the Jews in America</i> (1985)	7, 8
Berel Wein, <i>Herald of Destiny: The Story of the Jews in the Medieval Era 750-1650</i> (1993)	9
Berel Wein, <i>Triumph of Survival: The Story of the Jews in the Modern Era 1650-1990</i> (1990)	10
Heinrich Graetz, <i>History of the Jews</i> (Jewish Publication Society 1949)	10, 11, 12
Paul Mends-Flohr and Yehudah Reinharz, <i>The Jew In The Modern World</i> (Oxford University Press 1995)	11
